The Board is pleased to announce that, with the conditions of the CB Placing Agreement
having been fulfilled, completion of the CB Placing took place on 7 December 2012
in accordance with the terms and conditions of the CB Placing Agreement in which an
aggregate principal amount of HK$100,000,000 had been successfully placed to three
CB Placees at an initial conversion price of HK$0.08 per Conversion Share. The three
CB Placees are Aegean Assets Limited, Leighton Deck Limited and First Champion
Worldwide Limited. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief
having made all reasonable enquiries, the CB Placees and, if applicable, their ultimate
beneficial owners, are Independent Third Party.

2

The net proceeds from the CB Placing (after deducting related expenses) is
approximately HK$96.45 million.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company prior to and
upon completion of the CB Placing:

		  Issued share capital
		  immediately after the
		  exercise of converion
		   rights attached to the
	 As at the date of this	  Convertible Bonds at the
	 announcement	 conversion price of HK$0.08
		  (Note 4)
	 	 No. of		  No. of
		  Shares	 Approx. %	 Shares	 Approx. %

Wide Fine International Limited	 (Note 1)	 12,706,250	 6.75%	 12,706,250	 0.88%
View Good International Limited	 (Note 2)	 17,500,000	 9.30%	 17,500,000	 1.22%
Nicky International Limited	 (Note 3)	 10,800,000	 5.74%	 10,800,000	 0.75%

CB Placees
Aegean Assets Limited		  –	 –	 50,000,000	 3.48%
Leighton Deck Limited		  –	 –	 950,000,000	 66.05%
First Champion Worldwide Limited		  –	 –	 250,000,000	 17.38%
Existing public Shareholders		  147,191,000	 78.21%	 147,191,000	 10.24%

Total		  188,197,250	 100%	 1,438,197,250	 100%

Notes:

1.	 Wide Fine International Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Wong Kam Leong (“Mr.

Wong”), an executive Director.

2.	 View Good International Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Ms. Tam Sio Wan, the wife

of Mr. Wong.

3.	 Nicky International Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Chen Jianqiu and Mr. Leung

Wa in equal Shares.

3

4.	 The shareholding structure set out in this column is shown for illustration purpose only. Pursuant

to conversion restrictions under the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, no conversion

right may be exercised to the extent that such exercise or issue of Conversion Bonds (i) would